information contained in this report is, to the best of our knowledge, in accordance with the facts and
contains no omission likely to affect its import. This declaration is included in the Admission Document in
compliance with Schedule Two of the AIM Rules.

Yours faithfully

Crowe Clark Whitehill LLP
Chartered Accountants

102

SECTION (B) – UNAUDITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS
Set out below is an unaudited pro-forma statement of net assets of the Company (the “Pro-Forma Financial
Information), which has been prepared on the basis of the Company’s financial information at 30 June 2017
and the financial information of the Subsidiary at 30 June 2017, as adjusted for the proceeds of the Placing
and Subscription, as set out in the notes below. The unaudited pro forma statement has been prepared
for illustrative purposes only and because of its nature will not represent the actual consolidated financial
position of the Company at the date of Admission.

Unaudited pro-forma statement of net assets
Placing

Issue of Proceeds and Consolidated
Company Subsidiary convertible associated pro forma

(US$) (Audited) (Unaudited) Adjustments loan notes costs net assets
(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Unaudited)

Non-current assets
Investment in Subsidiary 4,342,848 – (4,342,848) – – –
Property, plant & equipment – 16,398 – – – 16,398
Intangible assets – 5,020,696 – – – 5,020,696
Receivables – 5,539 – – – 5,539

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total non-current assets 4,342,848 5,042,633 (4,342,848) – – 5,042,633

Current assets
Amount due from Subsidiary 1,985,064 – (1,985,064) – – –
Trade and other receivables – 22,209 – – – 22,209
Inventory – 392,932 – – – 392,932
Cash and cash equivalents – 1,712,073 – 903,000 3,188,602 5,803,675

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total current assets 1,985,064 2,127,214 (1,985,064) 903,000 3,188,602 6,218,618
––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total assets 6,327,912 7,169,847 (6,327,912) 903,000 3,188,602 11,261,449
––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Current liabilities
Deferred revenue – 18,353 – – – 18,353
Trade and other payables – 521,720 – – – 521,720
Amount due to Company – 1,985,064 (1,985,064) – – –
Borrowings and loans – 379,541 – 903,000 – 379,541

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

Total current liabilities – 2,904,678 (1,985,064) 903,000 – 919,614

Non-current liabilities
Contingent consideration – 316,000 – – – 316,000
Deferred revenue – 36,152 – – – 36,152

––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– –––––––––––

[…]

offeror is bound to acquire those shares on the terms of the offer or on such other terms as may
be agreed.

9.   DIRECTORS’ AND OTHER INTERESTS
9.1   The interests of the Directors and their immediate families (all of which are beneficial unless otherwise

stated) in the issued share capital of the Company which have been notified to the Company pursuant
to section 324 and 328 of the Act (or are required to be disclosed in the register of directors’ interests
pursuant to Section 325 of the Act) and the interests of connected persons of a Director within the
meaning of section 346 of the Act which would, if the connected person were a Director, be required
to be disclosed in accordance with the foregoing and the existence of which is known to or could
with reasonable diligence be ascertained by that Director, as at the date of this Document and as
expected to be immediately following Admission are as follows:

   9.1.1  Prior to, and on, Admission, interests in the Ordinary Shares are and will be as follows:

Prior to Admission On Admission

Number of Percentage Number of Percentage
issued of Issued issued of Issued

Ordinary Share Ordinary Share
Name Shares capital Shares capital

Richard Morgan – – 140,000 0.2
Richard Hullihen 1,540,211 3.2 1,780,211 2.4
Kenneth West 216,085 0.4 336,085 0.5
Bastiaan Driehuys 12,007,994 24.8 12,127,994 16.5
Jonathan Allis – – – –
Robert Bertoldi – – 93,333 0.1
Juergen Laucht – – – –

123

   9.1.2  Prior to, and on, Admission, the following options over Ordinary Shares will be outstanding:

Number
Share of Ordinary Latest

Option Shares Exercise exercise
Name Plan under option price date

Richard Morgan – – – –
Richard Hullihen – – – –
Kenneth West 2011 Plan 267,200 US$0.90 16 Dec 2025
Bastiaan Driehuys 2011 Plan 400,800 US$0.11 15 Dec 2024

400,800 US$0.90 16 Dec 2025
Jonathan Allis Pre Admission

Share Option 534,400 £0.15 29 March 2022
Scheme

Robert Bertoldi – – – –
Juergen Laucht – – – –

   9.1.3  Prior to, and on, Admission, the following Warrants to subscribe for Ordinary Shares will

[…]

10.6.6 been publicly criticised by any statutory or regulatory authority (including recognised
professional bodies); or

   10.6.7 been disqualified by a court from acting as a director of any company or from acting in the
management or conduct of the affairs of a Company.

10.7 Save as disclosed in this Document, no Director is or has been interested in any transaction which is
or was unusual in its nature or conditions or significant to the business of the Group and which was
effected by the Group and remains in any respect outstanding or unperformed.

10.8 No loans made or guarantees granted or provided by the Group to or for the benefit of any Director
are outstanding.

11.   SIGNIFICANT SHAREHOLDERS
11.1 Insofar as is known to the Company and the Directors, as at the close of business on 22 March 2018

(being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this Document), the following persons are,
and will following Admission, the Placing and Subscription, be interested directly or indirectly, in 3 per
cent. or more of the Ordinary Shares:

Prior to Admission On Admission

Name No. of Percentage No. of Percentage
issued of Issued issued of Issued

Ordinary Share Ordinary Share
Shares capital Shares Capital

Amphion Innovations plc 14,174,853 29.2 17,034,853 23.2
Bastiaan Driehuys, 12,007,994 24.8 12,127,994 16.5
NUKEM Isotopes Imaging GmbH 6,745,784 13.9 9,839,118 13.4
John Sudol 6,206,121 12.8 6,206,121 8.5
W.B.Nominees Limited 4,191,914 8.6 5,851,929 8.0
Richard Hullihen 1,540,221 3.2 1,780,221 2.4

11.2 So far as the Directors are aware, save as disclosed in paragraph 11.1 above, there are no persons
who, immediately following the Placing and Subscription, will, directly or indirectly, be interested in
three per cent. or more of the capital of the Company or who, directly or indirectly, jointly or severally,

126

exercise or could exercise control over the Company.

11.3 No significant holder of Ordinary Shares, as listed above in paragraph 11.1, has voting rights different
to other Shareholders.

11.4 Save as disclosed in paragraph 11.1 of this Part VII, the Directors are not aware of any persons who,